ORIGINAL ARTICLE
A comparable study on the hot-water treatment of wheat straw
and okra stalk prior to delignification
Saleem Ullah1
& Hannu Pakkanen1
& Joni Lehto1
& Raimo Alén1
Received: 28 July 2017 /Revised: 14 February 2018 /Accepted: 15 February 2018 /Published online: 6 March 2018

wheat straw and okra stalk 1 and 20% by weight on o.d.
feedstock for okra stalk 2, respectively, using liquor-to-
feedstock ratio 5 L kg−1. At the end of each cook, reactors
were removed from the oil bath and cooled rapidly in cold
water. The black liquor (BL) was separated from the pulp by
pressing and stored in a freezer. The employed cooking pa-
rameters and experimental design are presented in Table 2.
The pulp obtained was thoroughly washed with water, and
the total pulp yield was calculated on the basis of o.d. initial
feedstock. Pulp samples were screened with a 0.2-mm labo-
ratory screening device (a Somerville-type apparatus from
Table 1 Experimental data on hot-water extractions
Sample TM (°C) t (min) P-factor Dry solid
yield (%)
pH
W-140-P50 140 60 50 94.2 5.6
W-140-P200 140 240 200 93.3 5.1
W-150-P50 150 25 50 91.5 5.5
W-150-P200 150 100 200 88.0 5.0
OK-140-P50 140 60 50 85.6 4.6
OK-140-P200 140 240 200 77.5 4.4
OK-150-P50 150 25 50 82.4 4.6
OK-150-P200 150 100 200 76.7 4.4
TM maximum temperature, t time at maximum temperature, W wheat
straw, OK to okra stalk
414 Biomass Conv. Bioref. (2018) 8:413–421
Serlachius Oy, Mänttä, Finland), and the amount of Bprocess